"Q‘—\ Stevensville Town Council Meeting

Toof Agenda for
STEVENSVII;WLE THURSDAY, APRIL 11, 2024
e 6:30 PM
206 Buck Street, Town Hall
1. Call to Order and Roll Call
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Public Comments (Public comment from citizens on items that are not on the agenda)
4, Approval of Minutes
a. C.0.W. Meeting Minutes 04/03/2024
5. Approval of Bi-Weekly Claims
a. Claims #18883, #18889-18891, #18897-18932
6. Administrative Reports
a. Airport
b. Building Department
c. Finance
d. Fire Department
e. Police Department
f.  Public Works
7. New Business
a. Discussion: Finance Report, Budget vs. Actual & Cash Report
b. Discussion/Decision: Amendment to Agreement for Engineering Services between
HDR Engineering and the Town of Stevensville
c. Informational: Updates to the ARPA Project, Mission Street: Budget, Status of
Funds and Pay Application
d. Discussion/Decision: Resolution No. 528, A Resolution of the Stevensville Town
Council Adopting Job Descriptions for the Town of Stevensville
e. Discussion/Decision: Resolution No. 529, A Resolution of the Stevensville Town
Council Adopting Job Descriptions for the Town of Stevensville
f.  Discussion/Decision: Resolution No. 530, A Resolution of the Stevensville Town
Council Adopting Job Descriptions for the Town of Stevensville
g. Discussion/Decision: Resolution No. 531, A Resolution of the Stevensville Town
Council Adopting Job Descriptions for the Town of Stevensville
h. Discussion/Decision: Consent to the Mayor’s Appointment of Heide Motley as a
Volunteer Support Person for the Town of Stevensville Fire Department
i.  Discussion/Decision: Resolution No. 515A, a Resolution Amending the Personnel
Policy Manual for the Town of Stevensville
[.  Discussion/Decision: Town Council to set a Date and Time for a C.O.W. Meeting to
Discuss Changes and Updates to the Town of Stevensville Purchasing Policy
8. Board Reports
9. Town Council Comments
10. Executive Report
11. Adjournment
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Stevensville Town Council Meeting
April 11, 2024 Agenda

Welcome to Stevensville Town Council Chambers
We consider it a privilege to present, and listen to, diverse views.

It is essential that we treat each other with respect.
We expect that participants will:

v'Engage in active listening
v"Make concise statements
v Observe any applicable time limit

We further expect that participants will refrain from disrespectful displays:
X Profanity
X Personal Attacks
X Signs
X Heckling and applause

Guidelines for Public Comment

Public Comment ensures an opportunity for citizens to meaningfully participate in the decisions of its
elected officials. It is one of several ways your voice is heard by your local government. During public
comment we ask that all participants respect the right of others to make their comment uninterrupted.
The council’s goal is to receive as much comment as time reasonably allows. All public comment
should be directed to the chair (Mayor or designee). Comment made to the audience or individual
council members may be ruled out of order. Public comment must remain on topic, and free from
abusive language or unsupported allegations.

During any council meeting you have two opportunities to comment:

1. During the public comment period near the beginning of a meeting.
2. Before any decision-making vote of the council on an agenda item.
Comment made outside of these times may not be allowed.

Citizens wishing to speak during any public comment period should come forward to the podium and
state their name and address for the record. Comment may be time limited, as determined by the
chair, to allow as many people as possible to comment. Comment prior to a decision-making vote
must remain on the motion before the council.

Thank you for observing these guidelines.
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File Attachments for ltem:

a. C.0.W. Meeting Minutes 04/03/2024
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Stevensville Committee of the Whole Meeting Minutes
for Wednesday, APRIL 3, 2024, 6:00 PM
206 Buck Street, Town Hall
1. Call to Order and Roll Call

Mayor Michalson called the meeting to order. Councilmembers Barker, Brown, Nelson
and Smith were all present.

2. Discussion on the Following Items
a. Job Descriptions, Review & Revise
Councilmembers discussed job descriptions for the following positions:
Public Works Supervisor
Wastewater Treatment Operator
Public Works Assistant 3
Public Works Assistant 2
Public Works Assistant 1
Police Chief
Police Officer
Police Clerk
3. Public Comment
NONE

4. Adjournment

APPROVE: ATTEST:

Bob Michalson, Mayor Jenelle S. Berthoud, Town Clerk
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File Attachments for ltem:

a. Claims #18883, #18889-18891, #18897-18932
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04/09/24
17:06:29

* _.. Over spent expenditure

TOWN O
Claim
For the Acco

F STEVENSVILLE
Approval List
unting Period: 4/24

Page: 1 of 13
Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18883 34 STEVENSVILLE HARDWARE AND RENTAL 368.36
Operating and Office supplies for PD, PW, Cemetery, TH, Water and Sewer Plant.
16128652 03/12/24 Paint Supplies for parking 36.48 1000 430200 230 101000
16128652 03/12/24 Paint Supplies for parking 36.47 1000 430900 230 101000
16128735 03/12/24 Cemetery Nylon Flag 31.49 1000 430900 230 101000
16127943 03/08/24 Irrigation Pipe for Cemetery 71.97 1000 430900 342 101000
16127460 03/06/24 Tire repair kit 1.37 1000 430200 230 101000
16127460 03/06/24 Tire repair kit 1.38 5210 430510 230 101000
16127460 03/06/24 Tire repair kit 1.38 5310 430610 230 101000
16127053 03/04/24 Batteries for PD 8.99* 1000 420100 210 101000
16130936 03/22/24 Supplies for parking signs 5.40 1000 410550 220 101000
16132069 03/28/24 Keys sewer plant for Emerine 12.53* 5210 430510 220 101000
16132071 03/28/24 Pruner 25.19 1000 460430 240 101000
16130479 03/20/24 Pin punch 12.58 5310 430640 230 101000
16130027 03/18/24 Gallon paint for cemetery 43.11 1000 430900 230 101000
16129983 03/18/24 Plumbing repair at well hous 32.33 5210 430510 230 101000
16127061 03/04/24 Heavy duty trash bags WWTP 47.69 5310 430640 220 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18889 1929 MISSOULA MOTOR PARTS CO. 75.47
Utility Light for police car, Oil for FD and Oil for Skidsteer
791646 03/12/24 Utility Light 4.67* 1000 420100 220 101000
792742 03/17/24 15W40 Oil - Fire Department 4449 1000 420460 232 101000
794667 03/28/24 Oil for Skidsteer 8.77* 5210 430510 232 101000
794667 03/28/24 Oil for Skidsteer 8.77* 5310 430610 232 101000
794667 03/28/24 Oil for Skidsteer 8.77* 1000 430200 232 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18890 23 VALLEY DRUG AND VARIETY 157.56
Stamps for the town
666862 03/15/24 Stamps 14.96 1000 410550 210 101000
666862 03/15/24 Stamps 44 .20* 5210 430510 210 101000
666862 03/15/24 Stamps 44 .20* 5310 430610 210 101000
666862 03/15/24 Stamps 6.80 1000 410360 210 101000
666862 03/15/24 Stamps 6.80 5610 430300 210 101000
666862 03/15/24 Stamps 9.52* 1000 420100 210 101000
666862 03/15/24 Stamps 9.52* 1000 420410 210 101000
03/15/24 Tape&Postage 10.78* 5210 430510 210 101000
03/15/24 Tape&Postage 10.78* 5310 430610 210 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18891 1251 Bags N" Packs Embroidery 150.00
Parking signs for Town Hall
3462 03/11/24 Parking Signs for Town Hall 22.50 1000 410550 220 101000
3462 03/11/24 Parking Signs for Town Hall 15.00* 5210 430510 220 101000
3462 03/11/24 Parking Signs for Town Hall 15.00* 5310 430610 220 101000
3462 03/11/24 Parking Signs for Town Hall 30.00* 1000 410360 220 101000
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04/09/24 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
17:06:29 Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 4/24

Page: 2 of 13
Report 1D: AP100

* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
3462 03/11/24 Parking Signs for Town Hall 7.50 5610 430300 220 101000
3462 03/11/24 Parking Signs for Town Hall 30.00* 1000 420100 220 101000
3462 03/11/24 Parking Signs for Town Hall 30.00* 1000 420410 220 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18897 1979 Robert Michalson 38.86
Meet with Fred Simpson MMIA Attorney regarding Burnt Fork Estates Law Suit
03/19/24 Burnt Fork Estates -Review 38.86* 1000 410200 370 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18898 C 1696 First Call Computer Solutions, 2,154.00
First Call - IT Services
95670 04/01/24 1T Services for the Town 107.70 1000 410360 356 101000
95670 04/01/24 1T Services for the Town 323.10 1000 410550 356 101000
95670 04/01/24 1T Services for the Town 107.70* 1000 420100 356 101000
95670 04/01/24 1T Services for the Town 107.70* 1000 420410 356 101000
95670 04/01/24 1T Services for the Town 107.70* 2394 420531 356 101000
95670 04/01/24 1T Services for the Town 646.20* 5210 430510 356 101000
95670 04/01/24 1T Services for the Town 646.20* 5310 430610 356 101000
95670 04/01/24 1T Services for the Town 107.70* 5610 430300 356 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18899 C 1841 Overstreet Law Group 1,039.50
Professional Services for the Town of Stevensville
040124 04/01/24 Overstreet Professional Svcs 16.50 5610 430300 350 101000
040124 04/01/24 Overstreet Professional Svcs 1,023.00* 2394 420531 350 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18900 E 852 CENEX FLEETCARD 1,276.52
Fuel for the Town vehicles
998307 03/31/24 Fuel - FD/Ambulance 80.96 1000 420460 231 101000
998307 03/31/24 Fuel - Ambulance 46.65 2230 420730 231 101000
998307 03/31/24 Fuel-FD 60.86 1000 420460 231 101000
998307 03/31/24 Fuel - PD 137.94 1000 420100 231 101000
998307 03/31/24 Fuel - PD 126.58 1000 420100 231 101000
998307 03/31/24 Fuel - PD 179.56 1000 420100 231 101000
998307 03/31/24 Fuel - PW 62.92 1000 430100 231 101000
998307 03/31/24 Fuel - PW 39.88 1000 430100 231 101000
998307 03/31/24 Fuel - PW 156.43 1000 430100 231 101000
998307 03/31/24 Fuel - PW 319.66 1000 430100 231 101000
998307 03/31/24 Fuel - PW 65.08 1000 430100 231 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18901 E 289 MONTANA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL 1,500.00
Annual membership. This is what the $2 charge is for on the water bill.
5L2401673 03/29/24 Annual membership 1,500.00* 5210 430510 330 101000
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04/09/24 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
17:06:29 Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 4/24

Page: 3 of 13
Report 1D: AP100

* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
18902 1436 Maureen M. O"Connor 3,000.00
Court Services - Invoice for April
April 04/02/24 Court Services 3,000.00 1000 410360 350 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 2/24) ****
18903 1569 Psychological Resources 150.00
Medical test for John Boe
2403040 03/05/24 Medical Exam 150.00 1000 420100 350 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18904 C 1754 Construct Montana, LLC 469.20
Buliding Inspection Fees
1123 04/03/24 Bldg Inspection Fees 435.36* 2394 420531 350 101000
1123 04/03/24 Plan Review 33.84* 2394 420531 350 101000
18905 1999 Emerine Contracting, LLC 224,059.63
Frist Draw of Water Leak Repair Project. 5% completed,5% in stored material, 1%
MT Gross receipts tax.
10235808 04/02/24 ARPA Project 224,059.63 5230 430550 900 2 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18906 C 1787 Valli Information Systems, Inc. 958.58
utility Billing Services for the month of March
93809 03/31/24 UB Billing Services 479.29* 5210 430510 331 101000
93809 03/31/24 UB Billing Services 479.29* 5310 430610 331 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18907 C 1904 Trapper Peak Law, Melanie C 1,392.00
Prosecution Services
769 04/04/24 Prosecution services 90.00 1000 410364 352 101000
770 04/04/24 Prosecution services 30.00 1000 410364 352 101000
771 04/04/24 Prosecution services 90.00 1000 410364 352 101000
772 04/04/24 Prosecution services 135.00 1000 410364 352 101000
773 04/04/24 Prosecution services 45.00 1000 410364 352 101000
774 04/04/24 Prosecution services 30.00 1000 410364 352 101000
775 04/04/24 Prosecution services 90.00 1000 410364 352 101000
776 04/04/24 Prosecution services 15.00 1000 410364 352 101000
777 04/04/24 Prosecution services 60.00 1000 410364 352 101000
778 04/04/24 Prosecution services 30.00 1000 410364 352 101000
779 04/04/24 Prosecution services 60.00 1000 410364 352 101000
780 04/04/24 Prosecution services 60.00 1000 410364 352 101000
781 04/04/24 Prosecution services 30.00 1000 410364 352 101000
782 04/04/24 Prosecution services 360.00 1000 410364 352 101000
783 04/04/24 Prosecution services 150.00 1000 410364 352 101000
783 04/04/24 Prosecution services 27.00* 1000 410364 370 101000
784 04/04/24 Prosecution services 90.00 1000 410364 352 101000
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04/09/24 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
17:06:29 Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 4/24

Page: 4 of 13
Report 1D: AP100

* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
18908 1703 North Ridge Fire Equipment 1,949.89
Wildland Firefighter Gear
30464 04/01/24 Wildland Firefighter Gear 1,949.89 1000 420460 226 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18909 74 STEVENSVILLE RURAL FIRE DISTRICT 53.31
Meal Split - March Training Meal
144 03/28/24 Meal Split - training 53.31 1000 420410 229 101000
18910 16 MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL LAB LLC 1,120.50
Laboratory Testing
2402254 03/14/24 Laboratory testing 62.00 5210 430540 355 101000
2401130 03/29/24 Laboratory testing 55.00 5210 430540 355 101000
2401715 03/05/24 Laboratory testing 211.50* 5310 430640 355 101000
2401990 03/12/24 Laboratory testing 211.50* 5310 430640 355 101000
2402253 03/20/24 Laboratory testing 369.00* 5310 430640 355 101000
2402449 03/25/24 Laboratory testing 211.50* 5310 430640 355 101000
18911 1605 Glenn Bies 312.64
Meals and Travel to the MT Rural Water Conference in Great Falls
MTCONF2024 03/24/24 MT Rural H20 Conference 131.32 5210 430510 370 101000
MTCONF2024 03/24/24 MT Rural H20 Conference 131.32 5310 430610 370 101000
MTCONF2024 03/24/24 MT Rural H20 Conference 25.00 5210 430510 377 101000
MTCONF2024 03/24/24 MT Rural H20 Conference 25.00* 5310 430610 377 101000
18912 1979 Robert Michalson 29.48
Travel to Hamilton to meet with attorneys regarding the Water Rights
WATER4/24 04/02/24 Business meeting-Water Righ 29.48* 1000 410200 370 101000
18913 C 1881 Civic Plus 225.00
Municode Administrative support fee
296848 04/05/24 Municode Support Fee 11.24* 1000 410360 331 101000
296848 04/05/24 Municode Support Fee 24.75 1000 410550 331 101000
296848 04/05/24 Municode Support Fee 15.75* 1000 420100 331 101000
296848 04/05/24 Municode Support Fee 15.75* 1000 420410 331 101000
296848 04/05/24 Municode Support Fee 73.13* 5210 430510 331 101000
296848 04/05/24 Municode Support Fee 73.13* 5310 430610 331 101000
296848 04/05/24 Municode Support Fee 11.25* 5610 430300 331 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18914 C 1845 Thomson Reuters-West 220.50
CLEAR software monthly maintenance fee - Police Department
849940746 04/01/24 Monthly Maintenance Fee 220.50* 1000 420100 331 101000
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04/09/24

TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE

Page: 5 of 13

17:06:29 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/24
* . Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18915 34 STEVENSVILLE HARDWARE AND RENTAL 66.95
Office cleaning supplies for the Police Department
16126796 04/01/24 Office Supplies 66.95* 1000 420100 210 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18916 C 690 Core & Main LP 507.24
Fittings for water service lines. This is not related to the ARPA project
U609928 03/28/24 Fittings for service lines 507.24* 5210 430550 230 101000
18917 C 728 HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 6,920.15
Engineering review by HDR for Park Street Project. This is a pass thru claim for
Double N Builders. Double N Builders paid $6,920.15 Ck 2054.
1200605348 03/14/24 Engineering Review 6,920.15 2250 411010 350 101000
18918 180 MONTANA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY 1,500.00
Training Academy Cassi Kopsa - LEOB#183 01/02-03/26/24
24076 04/05/24 Training Academy - Cassi 1,500.00 2810 420100 380 101000
18919 E 33 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 12,978.33
Northwestern Energy for the town
April 04/03/24 721275-6 Light Dist 3 254.80 2430 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 722451-2 206 Buck 45% TH 253.70 1000 411201 340 101000
04/03/24 722451-2 206 Buck 45% PD 253.70 1000 420100 340 101000
04/03/24 722451-2 206 Buck 10% Bldg Dep 56.37 2394 420531 340 101000
04/03/24 723606-0 Peterson Add"n Lighti 188.57 2420 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 723607-8 Dayton Add"n Lighting 259.29 2410 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 724186-2 Maplewood Cemetery 10.89 1000 430900 340 101000
04/03/24 724187-0 Main St seasonal Lig 6.00 1000 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 724206-8 Orig Town Street Ligh 267.49 1000 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 724207-6 ESH - 5th St. Lights 476.78 1000 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 724208-4 5th St to Lange Park 18.65 1000 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 724209-2 Add"l Town lighting 166.85 1000 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 724515-2 MBF H20 plant 194.03 5210 430520 340 101000
04/03/24 724518-6 102 Main St pump #1 79.86 5210 430520 340 101000
724755-4 Riverside Cemetery IR 0.00 1000 430900 340 101000
724756-2 Maplewood Cemetery 0.00 1000 430900 340 101000
04/03/24 724942-8 Sewer lift station W. 13.48 5310 430620 340 101000
04/03/24 724944-4 Sewer trtmnt plant 3,995.20 5310 430620 340 101000
04/03/24 724971-7 Truck garage South 148.00 5210 430520 340 101000
04/03/24 725036-8 L&C Yard Light 10.89 1000 460430 340 101000
04/03/24 725041-8 L&C Park 5hp IRR 0.25 1000 460430 340 101000
04/03/24 725042-6 L&C Park Parking Lot 6.00 1000 460430 340 101000
04/03/24 725084-8 L&C Park Rest/Field 8.70 1000 460430 340 101000
04/03/24 782189-5 214 Buck St.- H20 25% 23.06 5210 430520 340 101000
04/03/24 782189-5 214 Buck St. - WW 25% 23.06 5310 430620 340 101000
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04/09/24 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
17:06:29 Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 4/24

Page: 6 of 13
Report 1D: AP100

* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
04/03/24 782189-5 214 Buck St.- PD 50% 46.11 1000 420100 340 101000
04/03/24 1447753-3 3rd & Park 13.24 1000 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 1538216-1 421 Airport Rd - SRE 74.42 5610 430300 340 101000
04/03/24 1583216-1 421 Airport Rd - FD 74.43 1000 420422 340 101000
04/03/24 1685436-6 Crksde Mdws Ph 1 258.13 2440 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 1685994-4 Crksde Mdws ph 2 140.05 2440 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 2057364-8 Pool 54.95 1000 460445 340 101000
04/03/24 2079637-1 MBF Well Field 305 4,751.66 5210 430520 340 101000
04/03/24 2079645-4 MBF booster station 129.32 5210 430520 340 101000
04/03/24 3148944-6 Twin Creeks Lighting 442 .55 2450 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 3218493-9 223 Main St 48.46 1000 460430 340 101000
04/03/24 3672984-6 300 Main Street 6.00 1000 460430 340 101000
04/03/24 3672985-3 Stevensville Cutoff 6.00 1000 430263 340 101000
04/03/24 3691677-3 157 Sewer Work Rd 19.94 5210 430520 340 101000
04/03/24 Sewer 157 Sewer Works Rd Depot 19.94 5310 430620 340 101000
04/03/24 Streets 157 Sewer Works Rd Dep 19.94* 1000 430200 340 101000
04/03/24 3763580-2 Dickerson Park 6.95 1000 460430 340 101000
04/03/24 3795194-4 206 Buck St Light 150.62 1000 411201 340 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18920 E 1659 CHS Mountain West CO-OP 114.29
Fuel for PD and PW
Uv4163449 03/05/24 Fuel 43.23 1000 420100 231 101000
UV4UM4931 03/07/24 Fuel 71.06 1000 430100 231 101000
18921 1121 a2Z Supply Corp 1,172.52
Vest and ballistics carrier for Chief Boe
41532 04/08/24 PD Uniform-Chief Boe 1,172.52 1000 420100 226 101000
18922 C 690 Core & Main LP 2,981.84
Water service parts for meter pits and curb stops.
U651655 04/04/24 Operating supplies 2,981.84* 5210 430510 220 101000
18923 E 1702 DE Lage Landen Finance Services, 82.00
Printer lease for the Court and Fire Department
82266313 04/15/24 Printer Lease Court/Fire Dep 41.00 1000 410360 320 101000
82266313 04/15/24 Printer Lease Court/Fire Dep 41.00* 1000 420410 320 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18924 E 2000 RICOH USA Inc 133.70
Printer Lease for March 24
108153227 03/31/24 Printer Lease 6.68* 1000 410100 320 101000
108153227 03/31/24 Printer Lease 6.69* 1000 410200 320 101000
108153227 03/31/24 Printer Lease 3.34 1000 410360 320 101000
108153227 03/31/24 Printer Lease 20.06 1000 410550 320 101000
108153227 03/31/24 Printer Lease 13.37* 2394 420531 320 101000
108153227 03/31/24 Printer Lease 40.11 5210 430510 320 101000
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04/09/24

TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE

Page: 7 of 13

17:06:29 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/24
* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
108153227 03/31/24 Printer Lease 40.11* 5310 430610 320 101000
108153227 03/31/24 Printer Lease 3.34 5610 430300 320 101000
18925 E 2000 RICOH USA Inc 133.70
Printer Lease for April 2024
108153228 03/31/24 Printer Lease 6.68* 1000 410100 320 101000
108153228 03/31/24 Printer Lease 6.69* 1000 410200 320 101000
108153228 03/31/24 Printer Lease 3.34 1000 410360 320 101000
108153228 03/31/24 Printer Lease 20.06 1000 410550 320 101000
108153228 03/31/24 Printer Lease 13.37* 2394 420531 320 101000
108153228 03/31/24 Printer Lease 40.11 5210 430510 320 101000
108153228 03/31/24 Printer Lease 40.11* 5310 430610 320 101000
108153228 03/31/24 Printer Lease 3.34 5610 430300 320 101000
18926 108 BITTERROOT STAR 49.80
Hearing Ordinance 141 - Airport related.
25216 04/04/24 Hearing Ordinance 141 49.80* 5610 430300 330 101000
18927 108 BITTERROOT STAR 33.60
Council Vacancy advertisement
23008 01/03/24 Council Vacancy Advertisement 33.60* 1000 410100 330 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18928 E 1823 Visa c/o Rocky Mountain Bank 4,010.45
CC-154 03/07/24 FD/Court email 119.94 1000 202200 101000
GoDaddy CC Accounting: 1000- -410360-331
CC-154 03/07/24 FD/Court email 119.94 1000 202200 101000
GoDaddy CC Accounting: 1000-  -420410-331
CC-154 03/07/24 Accounting Assistant email 21.99 1000 202200 101000
GoDaddy CC Accounting: 1000- -410550-331
CC-172 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 5.91 1000 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 1000-  -410360-340
CC-172 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 23.70 1000 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 1000-  -410550-340
CC-172 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 5.93 1000 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 1000-  -420100-340
CC-172 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 5.93 1000 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 1000-  -420410-340
CC-172 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 5.93 2394 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 2394-  -420531-340
CC-172 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 35.55 5210 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 5210-  -430510-340
CC-172 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 35.55 5310 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 5310-  -430610-340
CC-183 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 5.91 1000 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 1000-  -410360-340
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04/09/24

TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE

Page: 8 of 13

17:06:29 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/24
* . Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
CC-183 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 23.70 1000 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 1000-  -410550-340
CC-183 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 5.93 1000 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 1000-  -420100-340
CC-183 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 5.93 1000 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 1000- -420410-340
CC-183 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 5.93 2394 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 2394-  -420531-340
CC-183 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 35.55 5210 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 5210- -430510-340
CC-183 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 88931 35.55 5310 202200 101000
Bitterroot Disposal - 5411-88931 CC Accounting: 5310-  -430610-340
CC-186 03/10/24 Airport 52.40 5610 202200 101000
Airport CC Accounting: 5610- -430300-345
Verizon Wireless
CC-186 03/10/24 Fire Department 40.06 1000 202200 101000
FD CC Accounting: 1000- -420410-345
Verizon Wireless
CC-186 03/10/24 Police Department 274.86 1000 202200 101000
PD/Internet CC Accounting: 1000- -420100-345
Verizon Wireless
CC-186 03/10/24 Public Works H20 41.60 5210 202200 101000
PW CC Accounting: 5210- -430510-345
Verizon Wireless
CC-186 03/10/24 Public Works WWTP 41.60 5310 202200 101000
PW CC Accounting: 5310- -430610-345
Verizon Wireless
CC-193 03/01/24 Admin 52.00 1000 202200 101000
172904001020124 CC Accounting: 1000- -410550-345
Spectrum
CC-193 03/01/24 PD 79.98 1000 202200 101000
172904001020124 CC Accounting: 1000- -420100-345
Spectrum
CC-193 03/01/24 FD 25.99 1000 202200 101000
172904001020124 CC Accounting: 1000- -420410-345
Spectrum
CC-193 03/01/24 Court 25.99 1000 202200 101000
172904001020124 CC Accounting: 1000- -410360-345
Spectrum
CC-193 03/01/24 H20 Dept 97.98 5210 202200 101000
172904001020124 CC Accounting: 5210- -430510-345
Spectrum
CC-193 03/01/24 WWTP 97.97 5310 202200 101000
172904001020124 CC Accounting: 5310- -430610-345
Spectrum
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04/09/24

TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE

Page: 9 of 13

17:06:29 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/24
* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account

CC-193 03/01/24 POOL 49.99 1000 202200 101000
172904001020124 CC Accounting: 1000- -460445-345
Spectrum

CC-197 03/15/24 Ravalli electric 7.05 1000 202200 101000
RAVALLI ELECTRIC CO-OP CC Accounting: 1000-  -420422-340

CC-197 03/15/24 Ravalli electric 133.95 5610 202200 101000
RAVALLI ELECTRIC CO-OP CC Accounting: 5610- -430300-340

CC-200 03/01/24 email for fire chief 16.99 1000 202200 101000
2965902863 CC Accounting: 1000-  -420410-330
GoDaddy

CC-201 03/01/24 ZOOM for Video Meetings 5.53 1000 202200 101000
ZOOM CC Accounting: 1000- -410550-330

CC-201 03/01/24 ZOOM for Video Meetings 5.53 5310 202200 101000
ZOOM CC Accounting: 5310- -430610-330

CC-201 03/01/24 ZOOM for Video Meetings 5.53 5210 202200 101000
ZOOM CC Accounting: 5210- -430510-330

CC-202 03/12/24 Office supplies 34.73 5210 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 5210-  -430510-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Office supplies 34.74 5310 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 5310-  -430610-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Office supplies 22.99 1000 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 1000-  -410550-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Trash bags for the parks 239.90 1000 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 1000-  -460430-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Office Supplies 19.99 1000 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 1000-  -410550-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Office Supplies 3.52 1000 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 1000-  -410550-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Office Supplies 10.39 5210 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 5210-  -430510-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Office Supplies 10.39 5310 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 5310-  -430610-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Office Supplies 1.60 1000 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 1000-  -410360-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Office Supplies 1.60 5610 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 5610-  -430300-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Office Supplies 2.24 1000 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 1000-  -420100-210

CC-202 03/12/24 Office Supplies 2.24 1000 202200 101000
Costco Wholesale CC Accounting: 1000-  -420410-210

CC-203 03/07/24 email sub for Cassi - PD 21.99 1000 202200 101000
GoDaddy CC Accounting: 1000-  -420100-331

CC-204 03/07/24 Public Works email sub 21.99 5210 202200 101000
GoDaddy CC Accounting: 5210-  -430510-331

CC-205 03/11/24 ADOBE Acrobat -Admin 33.58 1000 202200 101000
ADOBE CC Accounting: 1000- -410550-330
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04/09/24

TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE

Page: 10 of 13

17:06:29 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 4/24
* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
CC-205 03/11/24 ADOBE Acrobat -PD 4.80 1000 202200 101000
ADOBE CC Accounting: 1000- -420100-330
CC-205 03/11/24 ADOBE Acrobat -Water 28.79 5210 202200 101000
ADOBE CC Accounting: 5210- -430510-330
CC-205 03/11/24 ADOBE Acrobat-Sewer 28.79 5310 202200 101000
ADOBE CC Accounting: 5310-  -430610-330
CC-206 03/01/24 WWTP - 586B 68.99 5310 202200 101000
CENTURYLINK CC Accounting: 5310- -430610-345
CC-206 03/01/24 Middle Burnt Fork 767B 58.75 5210 202200 101000
CENTURYLINK CC Accounting: 5210-  -430510-345
CC-206 03/01/24 Well House 716B 52.67 5210 202200 101000
CENTURYLINK CC Accounting: 5210- -430510-345
CC-207 03/01/24 Office supplies 10.83 1000 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 1000- -410550-210
CC-207 03/01/24 Office supplies 32.02 5210 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 5210- -430510-210
CC-207 03/01/24 Office supplies 32.02 5310 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 5310- -430610-210
CC-207 03/01/24 Office supplies 4.93 1000 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 1000- -410360-210
CC-207 03/01/24 Office supplies 4.93 5610 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 5610- -430300-210
CC-207 03/01/24 Office supplies 6.90 1000 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 1000- -420100-210
CC-207 03/01/24 Office supplies 6.90 1000 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 1000- -420410-210
CC-208 03/19/24 Office Supplies 23.98 1000 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 1000- -420100-210
CC-209 03/19/24 Office Supplies 230.48 5310 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 5310- -430610-220
CC-210 03/25/24 Operating supplies PD 107.69 1000 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 1000- -420100-220
CC-211 03/26/24 Power converter-Meter Computer 55.99 5210 202200 101000
AMAZON CC Accounting: 5210- -430510-220
CC-180 02/05/24 MT Code Annotated 2 yrs 350.00 1000 202200 101000
Books CC Accounting: 1000-  -410360-212
MONTANA LEGISLATIVE SERVICES DIR.
CC-180 02/05/24 MT Code Annotated 2 yrs 2.00 1000 202200 101000
MONTANA LEGISLATIVE SERVICES DIR. CC Accounting: 1000- -410360-330
CC-180 02/05/24 MT Code Annotated 2 yrs 10.02 1000 202200 101000
Credit Card Svc Fee CC Accounting: 1000- -410360-555
MONTANA LEGISLATIVE SERVICES DIR.
CC-184 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 237.00 1000 202200 101000
BITTERROOT DISPOSAL 5411-88770 CC Accounting: 1000- -430200-340
CC-184 02/01/24 Bitterroot Disposal 237.00 5310 202200 101000
BITTERROOT DISPOSAL 5411-88770 CC Accounting: 5310- -430610-340
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04/09/24 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
17:06:29 Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 4/24

Page: 11 of 13
Report 1D: AP100

* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
CC-213 03/19/24 MRW Conference 399.21 5210 202200 101000
364612390 CC Accounting: 5210- -430510-376
Montana Rural Water Systems, Inc.
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18929 C 1696 First Call Computer Solutions, 1,140.00
Project 1004776 - Change .COM domain to .GOV and migrate email.
95888 03/31/24 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 142.50 1000 410550 356 101000
95888 03/31/24 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 142.50* 1000 420100 356 101000
95888 03/31/24 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 71.25 1000 410360 356 101000
95888 03/31/24 IT Services-.COM to .GOV 118.75* 1000 420410 356 101000
95888 03/31/24 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 190.00* 5210 430510 356 101000
95888 03/31/24 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 190.00* 5310 430610 356 101000
95888 03/31/24 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 190.00 1000 410100 356 101000
95888 03/31/24 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 47.50 1000 410200 356 101000
95888 03/31/24 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 47 .50* 5610 430300 356 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 3/24) ****
18930 121 George Thomas 125.00
Meter Reading and training on 3/22/2024
0001 03/25/24 Training on meter reads 125.00 5210 430510 380 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 9/23) ****
18931 C 1696 First Call Computer Solutions, 60.00
Project 1004776 - Change .COM domain to .GOV and migrate email.
90850 09/30/23 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 7.50 1000 410550 356 101000
90850 09/30/23 IT Services-.COM to .GOV 7.50* 1000 420100 356 101000
90850 09/30/23 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 3.75 1000 410360 356 101000
90850 09/30/23 IT Services-.COM to .GOV 6.25* 1000 420410 356 101000
90850 09/30/23 IT Services-.COM to .GOV 10.00* 5210 430510 356 101000
90850 09/30/23 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 10.00* 5310 430610 356 101000
90850 09/30/23 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 10.00 1000 410100 356 101000
90850 09/30/23 IT Services-.COM to .GOV 2.50 1000 410200 356 101000
90850 09/30/23 1T Services-.COM to .GOV 2.50* 5610 430300 356 101000
18932 1678 Colette Taylor 500.00
While traveling to a conference in Billings for court, her car was struck by a
flying piece of wood and caused a lot of damage. Her insurance carrier paid for
it with the exception of her $1,000 deductible. They Mayor and Colette agreed
that the town would reimburse her $500.
CK 120 11/06/23 Reimburse for damages to car 500.00 1000 410360 370 101000
# of Claims 40 Total: 273,210.57
Total Electronic Claims 38,297.00 Total Non-Electronic Claims 234913.57
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04/09/24
17:06:29

TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
Fund Summary for Claims
For the Accounting Period:

Page: 12 of 13
Report 1D: AP110

Fund/Account Amount

1000 GENERAL

101000 Cash - Operating 15,985.15
2230 AMBULANCE

101000 Cash - Operating 46.65
2250 PLANNING

101000 Cash - Operating 6,920.15
2394 BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT

101000 Cash - Operating 1,694.87
2410 DAYTON LIGHTING #1 DISTRICT 55

101000 Cash - Operating 259.29
2420 PETERSON ADDN LIGHTING #2 DISTRICT 80

101000 Cash - Operating 188.57
2430 GEO SMITH LIGHTING #3 DISTRICT 76

101000 Cash - Operating 254 .80
2440 CREEKSIDE LIGHTING #4 DISTRICT 77

101000 Cash - Operating 398.18
2450 TWIN CREEKS LIGHTING #5 DISTRICT

101000 Cash - Operating 442 .55
2810 POLICE TRAINING & PENSION

101000 Cash - Operating 1,500.00
5210 WATER

101000 Cash - Operating 13,247.85
5230 ARPA WATER LEAK REPAIR

101000 Cash - Operating 224,059.63
5310 SEWER

101000 Cash - Operating 7,689.35
5610 AIRPORT

101000 Cash - Operating 523.53

Total: 273,210.57
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04/09/24 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE Page: 13 of 13
17:06:30 Claim Approval Signature Page Report 1D: AP100A
For the Accounting Period: 4 / 24

ORDERED that the Director of Finance draw a check/warrant on the Town of Stevensville.

Stacie Barker, Councilmember Isaiah Nelson, Councilmember

Cindy Brown, Councilmember Wallace Smith, Councilmember

Bob Michalson, Mayor

Date Approved
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File Attachments for ltem:

b. Building Department
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MONTHLY REPORT
Building Department

March 2024
Permits Issued Fees Collected
Building ( 3 permits)
T VY 1 = TR SO
2. New Commercial BUilding .......c.cccveevererereereeirirenennn SO
3. Renovation/Remodel .o $169.20
4. Demo re-roof, commercial $100.00

Electrical (2 permits)

L. N SR e e e e e e e ae e e e eraaee e ehe e nbebeeeennaeaeeraaesenennns $100.00
2. New Commercial BUIldiNG .......cccoueveuirieecirieecetieeeetce ettt sttt sev e ere e erenes SO
3. RENOVALION/REMOUE] ..ottt et ettt et e e reee e seesteseseseateaeeste st seseenene $75.00
B, DBIMO oot e et e et tet et eeeets e es et ees et sesaeaseneataatere s seeseenensestases et senanaessenenesrentanenten SO

L. N SR ettt et e e e ae e et e e eae e seaeaebee e e hee s ae enaaeaenrae eennnrenes SO
2. New Commercial BUIldING ........ccccveeevireerieierieeree et ccevete sttt seve e ev et snrenens $65.00
3. RenNOVAtiON/REMOUE! ... vttt ettt st er st e s s e na e e ene SO
B, DOIMO ottt ettt e s te st s es sttt sa st es s et sat et st st sesaeaeaseressastentesnessae st nennerens SO

Plumbing (1 permit)

I LY TSRS SO
2. New Commercial BUITING .......ccoeeeveereeee ettt er et v eee v s es e eesesn s s enene S0
3. ReNOVAtION/REMOTE] oottt et s s ee s e s e en s $35.00
S =Y 3 1Yo TSSO S0
Total permits issued: 7 Total fees collected: $544.20
Activities

1. Inspections and consultations.
2. Active clearing or archiving old and expired permits, depending on age of activity.

3. Implement uniform strategies to increase records retention and accessibility thereof.

Items of Interest

1. Continued exploration of best ways to universally digitize records and day to day functions to be

accessible across pertinent staff for greater efficiency.

Prepared by Jenelle Berthoud, Town Clerk
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File Attachments for ltem:

d. Fire Department
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STEVENSVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT

206 BUCK STREET

Activity Report — March 2024

Calls for the Month of March: 48

Calls for Stevensville Town: 17
Calls for Stevensville Rural: 29
Mutual Aid: 2

Missed calls: O

Medical Response: 34
Fire Calls: 11
Motor Vehicle Crash: 3
Total Calls: 48

Calls for the Year to Date: 163

Calls for Stevensville Town: 57
Calls for Stevensville Rural: 100
Mutual Aid: 6

Missed call: O

Medical Response: 129
Fire Calls: 31
Motor Vehicle Crash: 3
Total Calls: 163
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File Attachments for ltem:

f. Public Works
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TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
PUBLIC WORKS ACTIVITY REPORT
March 2024

UTILITIES REPORT

e o @

OTHER

e & o o o o o o o > > > > > > o

Domestic Water Treatment

This Month Last Month
Gallons Produced 18,077,000 16,881.000

Monthly, weekly and Annual reports to the state
Monthly Meter Readings
Unread Meters: 180

Waste Water Treatment

This Month Last Month
Gallons Treated 6,412,000 5,666,000

State Reports and EPA, weekly monthly and Annual samples taken
and reports submitted.
Wasting to drying beds
Satisfied Permit reporting, testing and regulatory requirements
Continued sludge press

O

Preemptive Sanitary Sewer Jetting in all Grids

Meter reads and billing cycle

Daily road grid inspections

Continued leaf and debris removal throughout town

Plowing and sanding

Burning yard debris as conditions permit

Pre-Construction meeting With Emerine

Coordinate with engineers on paving project, Spring and RR Ave
Street maintenance, potholes, sign installation and replacement
Water and Waste plants rounds

2 Utility inspections

Preventive maintenance at WWTP buildings

Vehicle Maintenance

Continued review and update of Riverside Cemetery map

Alley maintenance

Downtown risk management inspections
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Installed new water meters on Mission and Buck
Reviewed/updated job descriptions
